

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE WESTERN DISTRICT OF TENNESSEE

Thomas M. Gould, Clerk U. S. District Court W. D. OF TN, Jackson

Re:	Approving Re-Appointment of)	Administrative Order
	Members of the Standing Local)	No. 2014- <i>0</i> 3
	Rules Committee)	
)	

In compliance with the determination of the District Judges of the United States District Court for the Western District of Tennessee and in the interests of the court, the bar and the public, a thirteen member Standing Local Rules Committee, along with an ex officio judicial officer member, was established and appointed by administrative order 2012-04 on February 15, 2012.

The appointment order sets forth that a chairperson and reporter would be named and that initial terms of members would be rotating with four members serving one-year terms, four members serving two-year terms, and four members serving three-year terms.

At Article V (Governance & Membership), Section 3 (Officers and Terms of Membership), of the By-Laws of the Standing Local Rules Committee it is established that the terms of the chairperson and the reporter shall be for two years and each may be re-appointed as long as the reappointment does not extend service on the committee beyond six years. Pursuant to the terms of the appointment order and the committee by-laws, the terms of the chairman, the reporter and four members of the Standing Local Rules Committee will expire February 14, 2014.

By unanimous vote, conducted Tuesday, January 14, 2014, the Standing Local Rules Committee recommends that the Court approve the re-appointment of **Richard M. Carter** and **Annie Christoff**, to serve a two-year term as Chairman and Reporter respectively. The Committee further recommends that the court approve the re-appointment of **David Camp**, **Odell Horton**, **Jr. Lorna S. McClusky** and **William B. Ryan** to serve a three-year term as members of the Standing Local Rules Committee.

The Court hereby adopts the recommendations of the Sanding Local Rules Committee and approves the re-appointments of the above named members. All re-appointments commence Friday, February 14, 2014.

It is so ORDERED this 27 day of January, 2014.

For The Court:

. DANIEL BREEN

CHIEF UNITED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE